The Merchant may initiate an equitable procedure for the adjustment of the full or partial transaction 

amount provided that the transaction was executed with a lower amount or as a refund transaction 

instead of sale. The Merchant may initiate the equitable procedure by completing and duly signing the 

appropriate form. The Company charges a HUF 15,000 (fifteen thousand forints), EUR 40 or USD 40 

processing fee per transaction for carrying out the equitable procedure. By duly signing the form and 

submitting it to the Company in writing, the Merchant undertakes to pay the processing fee and agrees 

to the Company deducting that fee from the card transaction payments.